MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 226

Chapter 226.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninetyfour,

Temporary loan, authorized. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 227.

Resolve authorizing the destruction of certain State of Maine bonds.

Preamble

Whereas, the towns of Haynesville, Long Island, May-field and Trescott have forfeited their claim to any portion of the state of Maine bonds issued October one, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, under chapter two hundred twenty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight, as amended by chapter forty of the public laws of eighteen hundred sixty-nine, and

WHEREAS, state of Maine bonds to the amount of one thousand two hundred dollars were held in the state treasury as the proportion of said bonds belonging to said towns under the act above referred to, and

Destruction of state bonds, in favor of.

WHEREAS, said bonds are still on hand in the state treasury; therefore be it

Resolved, That the committee first appointed by the governor and council after the passage of this act, to examine the accounts of the state treasurer, are hereby authorized and instructed to destroy by burning said state of Maine bonds, amounting to the par value of one thousand two hundred dollars, together with all coupons attached to same, and furnish certificate of such destruction as provided by section